Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That as soon as there are any swamp lands certified to this State, applicable to said grant, an amount of lands equal to one-twelfth of said original grant shall be selected by the State Auditor, and set apart to the Cannon River Manufacturing Association, and the Governor is here by authorized to convey the same to said company, taking back from the said company a bond in at least the penal sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000), conditioned for the faithful application of the proceeds of said lands to the purposes aforesaid.

Ec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING THE ELECTION OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORWEGIAN DANISH EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN AUGSBURGH SEMINARY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the election of trustees of the Norwegian Danish Evangelical Lutheran Augsburgh Seminary, as the same have been elected heretofore by the conference of the Norwegian Danish Evangelical Lutheran Church of America, be and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Sec. 2. All the official acts of said trustees heretofore done and performed in accordance with the articles of incorporation and the by-laws of said seminary, not inconsistent with the laws of this

State, are ratified and confirmed.

SEC. 3. Article five (5) of the articles of incorporation of said seminary, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the words: "The trustees aforesaid shall be elected by the Conference of the Norwegian Danish Evangelical Lutheran Church of America.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 26, 1877.